RESOLUTION 23-270

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF WOODBURN OF THE COUNTY OF ALLEN, INDIANA APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF THE ALL IN ALLEN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

WHEREAS, the State of Indiana has enacted I.C. 36-7-4-500 to establish standards for developing comprehensive plans "for the promotion of public health, safety, morals, convenience, order, or the general welfare and for the sake of efficiency and economy in the process of development"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Woodburn has, by ordinance, designated the Allen County Plan Commission as the municipal plan commission for the City of Woodburn, and, pursuant to IC. 36-7-4-410, the Allen County Plan Commission has for the City of Woodburn all the powers and duties granted under the advisory planning law to a municipal plan commission; and

WHEREAS, the Allen County Plan Commission has prepared the All In Allen Comprehensive Plan for the City of Woodburn (the "Comprehensive Plan") which contains goals, strategies, action steps, maps, figures and tables as part of the following chapters: Introduction, Community Profile, Planning Themes, Land Use and Development, Agriculture and Food Systems, Housing and Neighborhoods, Economic Development, Transportation and Mobility, Public Facilities and Infrastructure, Community Services and Education, Parks and Environment, and Implementation; and

WHEREAS, the Allen County Department of Planning Services staff provided for publication of the required notice of public hearing on the Comprehensive Plan in The Journal Gazette, in accordance with I.C. 5-3-1; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2022, the County Plan Commission conducted a public hearing on the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2022, the County Plan Commission held a public business meeting, during which the Plan Commission recommended approval of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ind. Code § 36-7-4-508, the County Plan Commission certified its recommendation to the City of Woodburn to approve the Comprehensive Plan;

R-23-270 Page 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council, the legislative body of the City of Woodburn, that the Comprehensive Plan, also known as the "All In Allen Comprehensive Plan", be adopted for the City of Woodburn to replace the previously adopted "Plan-it Allen" Comprehensive Plan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Comprehensive Plan shall be in full force and effect on and after March 13, 2023. A copy of the approved Comprehensive Plan shall be placed and remain on file in the office of the Allen County Recorder.

Adopted and Resolved this 6th day of February, 2023.

< SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE >

R-23-270 Page 2

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA

By:	YEA	NAY	ABS
By: Vicky Sarrazine, Councilwoman			
By: Michael Martin, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
By: Tonya Thompson, Councilwoman	YEA	_ NAY	ABS
By: Dean Gerig, Councilman	YEA	NAY	_ ABS
By: Daniel Watts, Councilman	YEA	_ NAY	ABS
ATTEST:			
By: Timothy Cummins, Clerk-Treasurer			
The foregoing resolution passed by the Council me on the same date.	is signed and a	approved()/ne	ot approved () by
By:			
Joseph Kelsey, Mayor for the City of Woodburn			

R-23-270 Page 3